

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1499th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 27, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON, MAXIMO D. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA SP Member HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 10-066**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE THE COLLECTION OF PAYMENT FROM MEMBERS OF THE FEDERATION OF TRICYCLE OWNERS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (FTODA) OF BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE (BIR) FEES IN VIEW OF THE COMPROMISE AGREEMENT REACHED BY AND BETWEEN THE BIR AND THE FTODA FOR THE DEFERMENT OF PAYMENT OF SAID FEES FOR A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING FOUR (4) MONTHS.

**WHEREAS**, this August Body was in receipt of a letter request coming from the President of the Federation of Tricycle Owners and Drivers Association, Mr. Roberto M. Sison, to defer payment of Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) Fees prior to their renewal of business permits due to financial difficulties of FTODA members;

**WHEREAS**, in connection with said request, the Joint Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and the Committee on Trade and Industry called a committee meeting to thresh out matters with Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) and members of Federation of Tricycle Owners and Drivers Association (FTODA) in attendance;

**WHEREAS**, the joint committee has facilitated a compromise agreement between the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) and the Federation of Tricycle Owners and Drivers Association (FTODA) for the deferment of payments of Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) Fees for a period not exceeding four (4) months;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Victor B. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved to request the City Mayor's Office, in view of the compromise agreement reached by both parties, to hold in abeyance the collection of payment of Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) fees from members of Federation of Tricycle Owners and Drivers Association (FTODA).

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)